

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

### 16

Спар. 37.

COUNTY TAXES,-CITY OF PORTLAND,-STEVENS & SAYWARD,

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

Taxes, &c.

Counties assessed.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, nineteen thousand dollars; Aroostook, seven thousand eight hundred dollars; Cumberland, fifty-five thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars; Franklin, six thousand dollars; Hancock, eight thousand five hundred dollars; Kennebec, twenty-six thousand dollars; Knox, three thousand eight hundred and seventy-one dollars; Lincoln, seven thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine dollars; Oxford, nine thousand dollars; Penobscot, twenty-three thousand dollars; Piscataquis, four thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, seven thousand dollars; Somerset, eight thousand five hundred and fifty dollars; Waldo, twelve thousand six hundred dollars ; Washington, fifteen thousand dollars; York, eighteen thousand dollars.

Approved February 21, 1866,

Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of a fresh water basin for iron clads at Portland.

WHEREAS, the preservation of the iron clad steamships of war of the United States, requires that they should be placed in fresh water basins, and the Presumpscot river at Portland furnishes most available water combined with other unusual facilities and advantages for such purpose, therefore

*Resolved*, That our senators and representatives in Congress be requested to use their best efforts to cause a scientific examination of said locality to be made under the authority of the United States and to secure the establishment of such a basin at that place.

Approved February 21, 1866.

#### Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of Stevens and Sayward.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Stevens and Sayward, for furnishing two hundred and fifty-six copies of the Kennebec Journal daily, on order of the legislature and for advertising in the same, notices of legislature and of its committees, six hundred and forty-seven dollars.

Approved February 21, 1866.

river as a basin for iron clads.

Advantages of Presumpscot

Senators and representatives in congress requested to cause examination.

For Daily Journal furnished legislature.